X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

HATCH COVER NEWS #013 2024 4£ 2 H 28 H (k)

YARR—=Y T IAF Ny F H3—D FREREDBRXICONT |(2)

%4fﬁr—vyﬁ&47ﬂ\y%ﬁfvﬁcﬁwf\E%Vﬁhv%%%éﬁﬁf(%bk%ﬁ&%awkﬁwyLi5&
THE EANKABENTLE Y E VW) RESWMELZWEE I ENTSNETOT, ZOREKE B GTELZEB
HMHEWEZLET,

JRA
EZONDRKIZLL T om®m Y T,
Tx v Fosy ROFLRE VY v X OfL ERFABEEIEOMVIKLIZEY XLTn5
BHEABIMEOM Y K LIZ LY TF =2 — 2 & VA Y — DRV A2 >THE Y, FfllicssEHN TN D
S— KAV NHEL . WRIOKRA —ABNEITLTTFERLTRZW

T
UTIMERZ 252N Eh T30,
BAERD : Vv v~y ROMBEE DY ITIE
WAERQ : Fo—r&TA Y —OF T
TTEROQ : =— FA LT O Sk 18 = REEE#RTETT,

=} = FiEEHTEEES TSR E N,
= = SEIFZBLHIZOVNTEHALEWELET,

THRHGZENZEZNE LD, BREIZBIWEDEL &N,

WART =T Y v TR

BT HESN—T

T 720-0393 JA o Wkt (L T BRMT 5 7 1083 5 it
TEL: 084-987-1445 / FAX: 084-987-3477

E-MAIL: te.hcv@tsuneishi. com

(F 721X https://tsune—e. com/product/contact)

EEE T O N ]

ARELFOARIL, BLOGEEE e LBHNAE O OMREHESHE - HHEREZEECET,
O TSUNEISHI GROUP


mailto:te.hcv@tsuneishi.com
https://tsune-e.com/product/contact

X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

Fx—r &IAY—DRETTIE

YA K=o T XA TNy F RN THAEEEZ#EYIETZE T, F=2—0 & TA Y—0DEY NARBHIZ 725
BANHY ET, TOEAIKIE, UTOFIETTF ==K =0 RNy 7 V04—t VX T 27 ) 2
— L, R EME LTI,

AR FIE
) ~=aT7 WSV TEBREL, EANRNRLVEETFE, Bt ¥ —A by = bF = — 7 — LF TOHHE
Tl T %,

T ME
BV ANy R T 2= T —AETOHBE, d. d

ARFEFEOARIL, BIOGHEER L SBEANE YO BWHRE - 2[5 AT £,

() TSUNEISHI GROUP



X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

2) UTOHEETELV X —A My RX—=LFxz—0 T —A DN IR 2B & HE D,
Case A) G NFRIMTHARTER/ SR DT NIENES

.‘\\

BIEFED -

o

AFLFEOARL, BIOGHEBR R SBRAR OO BErEsE - Bz E <A CE,

() TSUNEISHI GROUP



X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

3) AN, MO A—HE (@) BLIVPa—I v &Y=y DA F(®) OALERRZ#RT 5,

W (7= VBT =y UBL D)

HEHE (Ve y PANRY =y PB®DHE L)
4) NFADPRAIBE TWDHEAIE. U FTOHEFETELA XLV E5| S FHED,

3 £
s O’?f
T
N s R \\\ ’4/“7
- ~ ~
e T
“ \ \\ \\\
- RIGGING SCREW \“\\ S
S B ) s o~
& v e ]%%ﬁék S =
- T 5
P y - Ty -
ﬁ‘\_ /;// T e >!
L om s T N ]
7 < e o e,
P ARM ™ - .
P By Sy - s
™ e o
il

o

e < T N ’,/'/ ! [ .
\gi/ \__\\ ‘\\\ /,/ ;/VGGWG SCREW
zgi\\ ‘\\ ey TURN_BUCKLE :g/ ! g I
\\\ \\\ 0‘\0?\ \\“\ \‘\\-. ' ,//’ ¢ :V
- ~ h > \\‘\\ \l/ ,,/;;/ g
\\_\\ié;///// //
o, =g \\\ /// - st
e \\\\\zg;/ //// B3
oo
5) V=2 TNV T EEEL, —EAK L THOEM (FRIEXLRY) 7282 2, =R IKT,
6) MM, AL Eba— I VI EBIOI AN E T =y A RPEE R ERFRIC/2 5 £ T 1) ~5)

i Y,
"MIZEX
b. “CHAIN & WIRE ROPE” 142
c. “TURN BUCKLE” 14
d. “RIGGING SCREW” 14

AFLEOARL, BLOEEE SR SBHNE —O) O ERisH - EErE 2 E< AT £,
() TSUNEISHI GROUP



X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

HATCH COVER NEWS #013 February 28, 2024

Splitting Motion while Jacking down (2)

We occasionally receive reports that port and starboard panels of the side rolling type hatch cover split while jacking down

after closing. This article aims to inform you about the cause of this issue and the methods to adjust it as a countermeasure.

The Cause of Malfunction

Considerable causes are as follows:
+ Misalignment between the center line of jack head and the axis of jack cylinder
+ Unbalanced tension between chain & wire

+ Insufficient timing gap between inner and outer jacks due to flow restriction caused by needle valve

Adjustment Method

Refer to the following annexes:

+ Adjustment manual for positioning of jack head = Refer to the last article
+ Adjustment manual for balancing the tension of chain & wire <= To be informed this time
+ Adjustment manual for needle valve <= To be informed next time

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at the contact information below.

Contact Information
https://tsune-e.com/product/contact/en OR te.hcv@tsuneishi.com
Taiju SUENAGA
EQUIPMENT GROUP, TECHNICAL DEPARTMENT

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO., LTD
1083 Tsuneishi, Numakuma-cho, Fukuyama-shi, Hiroshima 720-0313, Japan

TEL: +81-84-987-1445 FAX: +81-84-987-3477

Unauthorized copying and replication of all the contents of this article, such as text, figures, tables and images are strictly prohibited.

O TSUNEISHI GROUP


https://tsune-e.com/product/contact/en
mailto:te.hcv@tsuneishi.com

X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

Adjustment Manual for Balancing the Tension of Chain & Wire

The frequent opening / closing operation of side rolling type hatch cover could cause an imbalance in the tension of the
chain & wire. If so, follow the procedure below for adjusting turnbuckles at the end of chain and rigging screw at the end of

wire to eliminate the imbalance.

Fle-
e

TURN BUCKLE

bl — I

e :@‘Z y

RIGGING SCREW

RS

PROCEDURE
1) Operate manual valve, close port and starboard panel, and check whether the distances from center stopper to chain arm

are equal on both sides., left and right.

Left Upper Photo : Aftward

Left Lower Photo : Forward

Right Photo : Distances between Center Stopper and Chain Arm = di , d2

Unauthorized copying and replication of all the contents of this article, such as text, figures, tables and images are strictly prohibited.

() TSUNEISHI GROUP



X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

2) Adjust the panel that has greater distance between center stopper and chain arm by sliding it as follows.

Case A) The distance of port panel is wider than starboard panel.

-
-

0 \\“\
Slide to center Sy
ARM ™~

Unauthorized copying and replication of all the contents of this article, such as text, figures, tables and images are strictly prohibited.

() TSUNEISHI GROUP



X TSUNEISHI

TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO.,LTD.

3) Evaluate the alignment of port and starboard panel’s wedge (®) and wedge (®), both in the aftward and forward end.

WEDGE®

WEDGE®)

No Good (Wedge® is just above Wedge®)

- - - drr
- i S
I ‘ / e g
| S S

‘i‘%/we@ - N

b Fo -~

7 Slide t6"center k ~ S
X, Ry >|

S

P

|
;/VGG\NG SCREW

5) After conducting several cycles of fully open/close operations using manual valves, verify the wedges if still correctly

positioned.
6) Unless all positioning of the wedges, aftward/forward and port/starboard, is satisfactory, repeat step 1 through 5.

APPENDIX
b. Reference Drawing “CHAIN & WIRE ROPE” 1 page
c. Reference Drawing “TURN BUCKLE” 1 page
1 page

d. Reference Drawing “RIGGING SCREW”

Unauthorized copying and replication of all the contents of this article, such as text, figures, tables and images are strictly prohibited.

() TSUNEISHI GROUP



DATE| HISTORY OF D. |RIV.|DATE| REMARKS | ITEM|DR| D |cC | K | B
\\\
~. =
. ; 5| CHAIN DETAIL
~_ ~
\‘ = 11— r\\ /l\ rl 1/1\ \
e = 1 N AN I AN AU LW
/ | ~.
~. 43
/ L
RIGGING SCREW (3 o ]
-
TURN BUCKLE @
FITTING LENGTH V\/E\GHT
. NO. L (mm) kg)
—33500 38350 81.8 NO.1
33600 38270 81.6 NO.1
—33700 42340 935  NO.2,3,5~7
CHAIN
- RIGGING SCREW = @ —33800 42260 93.3 NO.2,3,5N7
33900 40770 89.7 NO. 4
—34000 40690 89.5 NO.4
TURN BUCKLE (50
35300 16580 19.5 NO.1
WIRE
@ 35400 18780 201 NO.2~7
D| 6 | SHACKLE JS B 2801 SB20 $250 1 GALV
WIRE DETAIL
RIGGING SCREW D| 5 | DEAD EYE JS F 3403 16 FC15 w GALV
WIRE END TO BE SEIZED TO PREVENT D| 4 | WRE CLIP JIS B 2809 MR16 FCMB32 4 GALV
SLACKNESS OF STRANDS.
D| 3 | THIMBLE JS B 2802 A-16 $250 1 GALV
D| 2 | WIRE ROPE 16 IWRC 6xFI(29) w GALV
S 4 A & D| 1 | CHAIN SKS @176 x p43 w
N A _'\_7 o PECE paRTICULARS MEMBER MATERIAL | ToFER T quan DD, REMARKS
TOYO LOCK ‘
100 | 100 | 100 | 100 APPROVED MESSRS SNO.
CHECKED SCALE PROJECTION
L 80‘ CHAIN & WIRE RUOPE 1/150 | THIRD ANGLE
DATE
NOTE DRAWING BY @N 2007.04.17
DIRECTION OF WIRE CLIP TO BE CARRIED OUT ACCORDING TO THIS DWG. ‘ _ _
TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO., LTD, DN FIos0f oI 0N

A3 PAGE 15




DATE| HISTORY OF D. |RIV.|DATE REMARKS ITEM|DR| D | C | K | B
5) (19 4
16 286 1S}
N
I - p—— L II
N| 220 T+ ——— ————— |- o —
| k ‘ I 1 1 _
N M20 | M20
LEFT=HAND RIGHT—=HAND
THREAD THREAD
O | L] |0 150 | | \EE)
23 227 227 P35 SECTION
20
MIN 480 N
MAX 650 1 i
—<_+r}f
g Y}
;:> s
E— = L ] <
NQTE
1. DACROTIZED TREATMENT.
2. BL 147 kN
3. SKS TBH11-1 EQUIVALENT.
Dl 10 | NUT M20 x H16 L 55400 1
Dl 9 | NUT M20 x H16 R 55400 1
Dl 8 | SPRING WASHER JS B 1251 M12 2% SWRH 2
D| 7 | WASHER M12 55400 2
Dl 6 | NUT M12 x H7 55400 2
Dl 5 | BOLT M12 S45C 1
D| 4 | BOLT M12 545C 1
D| 3 | SCREW M20 (L) M20 (L) S45C 1
D| 2 | SCREW M20 (R) M20 (R) S450 1
Dl 1 | TURN BUCKLE S45C 1
PIECE W/T PER
tH PARTICULARS MEMBER MATERIAL | it ol QUaN | DIND, REMARKS
APPROVED MESSRS SING
CHECKED s | ThiRD aNoLE
TURN BUCKLE SATE
IRAVING BY (359) 2007.04.1¢
TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO., LTD. PN rasen O\
A4 PAGE 21




14

T

34

14

I\ |

\

‘\\ \_SPLIT PIN

\_SECTION

A
o

NOTE

SPLIT PIN TO BE ADDED TO NUT.

SWL=25.5 kN
WIRE DIA.=@16

SPLIT PIN /

DATE | HISTORY OF D. [RIV.|DATE| REMARKS |ITEM[DR|D |C|K | B
WIRE ROPE
DEAD EYE
MIN 550
MAX 770
M /ﬁ:ﬂ\ NS
T et e 0 S s it 1/ R E—
L | I N I
N N >
EE:
ERE
160 160
380
\ 245 245 |
( \ <
i
— | T —
_ — jf%fi ,,,,, — ,:\ <
— - A .o
- .
-

TW=38.58kg/set

1 RIGGING SCREW JIS F 34035 GALV
PIECE W/T PER
tH PARTICULARS MEMBER MATERIAL | it ol QUaN | DIND, REMARKS
APPROVED MESSRS SING
CHECKED s | ThiRD aNoLE
RIGGING SCREW /2 are
IRAVING BY 2007.04.16
TSUNEISHI ENGINEERING CO., LTD. P rasze B\
A4 PAGE 22






